Southbury Full Composite

QA Are you at least eighteen years of age and a current resident of
Southbuty, CT and/or own/manage a business located within

Southbury.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 1177 100.0 100.0 100.0

QB How closely have you followed the Southbury Strategic Planning Task Force

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very closely 54 4.6 4.6 4.6

02 Somewhat

closely 294 25.0 25.0 29.6

03 Not very closely 449 38.1 38.1 67.7

04 Not at all 374 31.8 31.8 99.5

05 Unsure 6 5 5 100.0

Total 1177 100.0 100.0




$Q1 MERGED Frequencies Please indicate the reasons you chose to move to or continue to

Responses Percent of
N Percent Cases
Reasons to move to or cont Q1 - Location (close to work
o ) 561 13.8% 47.7%
to live in SB? / close to highways)
Q1 - Community reputation 478 11.8% 40.6%
Q1 - Community amenities
(recreational opportunities, 350 8.6% 29.7%
Town services)
Q1 - Community
appearance (town character 620 15.3% 52.7%
/ community feeling)
Q1 - Neighborhood (nice
] 572 14.1% 48.6%
neighborhood)
Q1 - Housing (nice house /
519 12.8% 44.1%
affordable)
Q1 - School system 608 15.0% 51.7%
Q1 - Birthplace, family
251 6.2% 21.3%
nearby
Q1 - Unsure 13 0.3% 1.1%
Q1 - Other 91 2.2% 7.7%
Total 4063 100.0% 345.2%

a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.

Q2: Open-ended responses.

Q3 Would you say your overall quality of life in Southbury is...?

Frequenc Cumulative
y Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very good 603 51.2 51.2 51.2

02 Good 563 47.8 47.8 99.1

03 Poor 8 v v 99.7

04 Very Poor 1 A A 99.8

05 Unsure 2 2 2 100.0

Total 1177 100.0 100.0




Q4 Thinking about your standard of living today, would you say, compared to two

years ago
Frequenc Cumulative
y Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Improved 198 16.8 16.8 16.8

02 The same but good 814 69.2 69.2 86.0

03 The same and poor 46 3.9 3.9 89.9

04 Declined 102 8.7 8.7 98.6

05 Unsure 17 14 14 100.0

Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Please rate your satisfaction with the following using a scale of one to ten where one is very

poor and ten is very good
Q5 Public safety services

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 416 35.3 40.2 40.2
9 274 23.3 26.5 66.7
8 202 17.2 19.5 86.3
7 58 4.9 5.6 91.9
6 36 3.1 35 95.4
5 28 24 2.7 98.1
4 9 .8 9 98.9
3 5 4 5 99.4
1 6 5 .6 100.0
Total 1034 87.9 100.0

Missing NA 143 121

Total 1177 100.0




Q6 Recreation programs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 10 159 13.5 16.8 16.8
9 156 13.3 16.5 33.3
8 243 20.6 25.7 59.0
7 140 11.9 14.8 73.8
6 81 6.9 8.6 82.3
5 94 8.0 9.9 92.3
4 33 2.8 35 95.8
3 20 1.7 2.1 97.9
2 10 .8 1.1 98.9
1 10 .8 1.1 100.0
Total 946 80.4 100.0
Missing NA 231 19.6
Total 1177 100.0
Q7 Historic preservation efforts
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 10 163 13.8 20.3 20.3
9 132 11.2 16.4 36.7
8 216 18.4 26.9 63.6
7 118 10.0 14.7 78.2
6 63 5.4 7.8 86.1
5 75 6.4 9.3 95.4
4 17 1.4 2.1 97.5
3 11 9 1.4 98.9
2 3 3 4 99.3
1 6 5 g 100.0
Total 804 68.3 100.0
Missing NA 373 31.7
Total 1177 100.0




Q8 Town Hall services

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 228 19.4 22.0 22.0
9 192 16.3 18.5 40.5
8 253 21.5 244 64.9
7 154 13.1 14.9 79.7
6 84 7.1 8.1 87.8
5 83 7.1 8.0 95.9
4 20 1.7 1.9 97.8
3 14 1.2 1.4 99.1
2 4 3 4 99.5
1 5 A4 5 100.0
Total 1037 88.1 100.0

Missing NA 140 11.9

Total 1177 100.0

Q9 Town zoning & planning practices
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 98 8.3 12.1 12.1
9 132 11.2 16.3 28.3
8 184 15.6 22.7 51.0
7 115 9.8 14.2 65.1
6 75 6.4 9.2 74.4
5 94 8.0 11.6 86.0
4 44 3.7 54 914
3 25 2.1 31 94.5
2 17 1.4 2.1 96.6
1 28 2.4 34 100.0
Total 812 69.0 100.0

Missing NA 365 31.0

Total 1177 100.0




Q10 Services for youth

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 101 8.6 12.7 12.7
9 108 9.2 13.6 26.3
8 139 11.8 17.5 43.8
7 115 9.8 14.5 58.2
6 82 7.0 10.3 68.6
5 106 9.0 13.3 81.9
4 46 3.9 5.8 87.7
3 41 35 5.2 92.8
2 28 24 35 96.4
1 29 25 3.6 100.0
Total 795 67.5 100.0

Missing NA 382 32,5

Total 1177 100.0

Q11 . Services for seniors
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 195 16.6 28.3 28.3
9 149 12.7 21.7 50.0
8 154 13.1 224 72.4
7 56 4.8 8.1 80.5
6 36 3.1 5.2 85.8
5 61 5.2 8.9 94.6
4 15 1.3 2.2 96.8
3 7 .6 1.0 97.8
2 9 .8 1.3 99.1
1 6 5 9 100.0
Total 688 58.5 100.0

Missing NA 489 41.5

Total 1177 100.0




Q12 Senior transportation

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 139 11.8 28.3 28.3
9 101 8.6 20.6 48.9
8 102 8.7 20.8 69.7
7 50 4.2 10.2 79.8
6 27 2.3 5.5 85.3
5 40 34 8.1 93.5
4 10 .8 2.0 95.5
3 10 .8 2.0 97.6
2 6 5 1.2 98.8
1 6 5 1.2 100.0
Total 491 41.7 100.0

Missing NA 686 58.3

Total 1177 100.0

Q13 Road maintenance
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 184 15.6 15.8 15.8
9 205 17.4 17.6 335
8 266 22.6 229 56.4
7 178 15.1 15.3 71.7
6 111 94 9.6 81.2
5 99 8.4 8.5 89.8
4 39 3.3 34 93.1
3 43 3.7 3.7 96.8
2 20 1.7 1.7 98.5
1 17 1.4 1.5 100.0
Total 1162 98.7 100.0

Missing NA 15 1.3

Total 1177 100.0




Q14 Library services

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 10 554 47.1 50.5 50.5
9 256 21.8 23.3 73.8
8 155 13.2 14.1 87.9
7 60 51 5.5 93.4
6 25 2.1 2.3 95.6
5 29 2.5 2.6 98.3
4 9 .8 .8 99.1
3 4 3 4 99.5
2 4 3 4 99.8
1 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1098 93.3 100.0

Missing NA 79 6.7

Total 1177 100.0

For each of the following, please indicate if the Town of Southbury has too few, enough or

too many.
Q15 Active open space/town patks for recreation, sports, biking/hiking
trails
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 285 24.2 25.6 25.6
Enough 812 69.0 73.0 98.6
Too many 16 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 1113 94.6 100.0
Missing Unsure 64 5.4
Total 1177 100.0




Q16 Passive open space that is preserved with minimal activities such as

birdwatching
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 206 17.5 20.5 20.5
Enough 758 64.4 75.4 95.9
Too many 41 3.5 4.1 100.0
Total 1005 85.4 100.0
Missing Unsure 172 14.6
Total 1177 100.0
Q17 Access to public waterfront/lake recreation
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 553 47.0 554 554
Enough 444 37.7 44.4 99.8
Too many 2 2 2 100.0
Total 999 84.9 100.0
Missing Unsure 178 151
Total 1177 100.0

Q18 Sufficient businesses in town to meet your everyday needs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Too few 551 46.8 47.5 47.5
Enough 557 47.3 48.0 95.5
Too many 52 4.4 4.5 100.0
Total 1160 98.6 100.0

Missing  Unsure 17 14

Total 1177 100.0

Q19 Upscale dining options




Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 701 59.6 62.3 62.3
Enough 397 33.7 35.3 97.5
Too many 28 2.4 25 100.0
Total 1126 95.7 100.0
Missing Unsure 51 4.3
Total 1177 100.0
Q20 Pet walking trails
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 229 19.5 28.5 28.5
Enough 557 47.3 69.3 97.8
Too many 18 15 2.2 100.0
Total 804 68.3 100.0
Missing Unsure 373 31.7
Total 1177 100.0
Q21 Business development areas
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 225 19.1 24.9 24.9
Enough 561 47.7 62.1 87.0
Too many 117 9.9 13.0 100.0
Total 903 76.7 100.0
Missing Unsure 274 23.3
Total 1177 100.0
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Q22 Rectreation facilities

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 459 39.0 42.6 42.6
Enough 609 51.7 56.5 99.1
Too many 10 .8 9 100.0
Total 1078 91.6 100.0
Missing Unsure 99 8.4
Total 1177 100.0
Q23 Public transportation
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 610 51.8 68.7 68.7
Enough 268 22.8 30.2 98.9
Too many 10 .8 1.1 100.0
Total 888 75.4 100.0
Missing  Unsure 289 24.6
Total 1177 100.0
Q24 Energy/environmental conservation programs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 321 27.3 43.6 43.6
Enough 399 33.9 54.1 97.7
Too many 17 1.4 2.3 100.0
Total 737 62.6 100.0
Missing Unsure 440 37.4
Total 1177 100.0

Q25 Cultural or entertainment venues
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Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Too few 562 47.7 50.8 50.8
Enough 528 449 47.7 98.6
Too many 16 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 1106 94.0 100.0
Missing Unsure 71 6.0
Total 1177 100.0

Q26 Efforts to protect Southbury’s aquifers, rivers, streams and lakes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Too few 261 22.2 32.3 32.3
Enough 533 453 66.0 98.3
Too many 14 1.2 1.7 100.0
Total 808 68.6 100.0

Missing Unsure 369 314

Total 1177 100.0

The following are statements about Southbury or issues being discussed in town. Please
indicate if you

Q27 My perception of Southbury is very positive.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Strongly agree 607 51.6 51.6 51.6
02 Somewhat agree 502 42.7 42.7 94.2
03 Somewhat disagree 54 4.6 4.6 98.8
04 Strongly disagree 9 .8 .8 99.6
05 Unsure 5 4 4 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0




Q28 I’'m in favor of and su

port a public Pomperaug River Greenway Corridor

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Strongly agree 526 44.7 44.7 44.7
02 Somewhat agree 282 24.0 24.0 68.6
03 Somewhat disagree 18 15 15 70.2
04 Strongly disagree 11 9 9 711
05 Unsure 340 28.9 28.9 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q29 The protection of the aquifer as our drinking source should be a continuing

aspiration of the town

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Strongly agree 842 71.5 715 715
02 Somewhat agree 210 17.8 17.8 89.4
03 Somewhat disagree 16 1.4 1.4 90.7
04 Strongly disagree 12 1.0 1.0 91.8
05 Unsure 97 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q30 Southbury is doing enough to retain our youth and attracting young people to

town
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Strongly agree 68 5.8 5.8 5.8

02 Somewhat agree 292 24.8 24.8 30.6

03 Somewhat disagree 327 27.8 27.8 58.4

04 Strongly disagree 312 26.5 26.5 84.9

05 Unsure 178 151 151 100.0

Total 1177 100.0 100.0
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Q31 How strongly would you support or oppose the hiring of a Town Manager, a
contractual employee, acting as the chief operating officer reporting to the

governing body?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Strongly support 173 14.7 14.7 14.7

02 Somewhat

385 32.7 32.7 47.4

support

03 Somewhat oppose 177 15.0 15.0 62.4

04 Strongly oppose 160 13.6 13.6 76.0

05 Unsure 282 24.0 24.0 100.0

Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q32 How strongly would you support or oppose having an Independent Police

Department?
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Strongly support 235 20.0 20.0 20.0

02 Somewhat 288 24.5 24.5 44.4

support

03 Somewhat oppose 173 14.7 14.7 59.1

04 Strongly oppose 172 14.6 14.6 73.7

05 Unsure 309 26.3 26.3 100.0

Total 1177 100.0 100.0




For each of the following, please indicate how willing you would be to pay more in taxes to

secure.
Q33 More recreation programs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Very willing 219 18.6 18.6 18.6
02 Somewhat willing 445 37.8 37.8 56.4
03 Somewhat unwilling 214 18.2 18.2 74.6
04 Not at all willing 258 21.9 21.9 96.5
05 Unsure 41 35 35 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
Q34 . A larger senior center (designed to help seniors age in place)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Very willing 140 11.9 11.9 11.9
02 Somewhat willing 397 33.7 33.7 45.6
03 Somewhat unwilling 227 19.3 19.3 64.9
04 Not at all willing 345 29.3 29.3 94.2
05 Unsure 68 5.8 5.8 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q35 Additional senior transportation (designed to help seniors age in place)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very willing 183 155 155 155
02 Somewhat willing 446 37.9 37.9 53.4
03 Somewhat unwilling 215 18.3 18.3 71.7
04 Not at all willing 260 22.1 22.1 93.8
05 Unsure 73 6.2 6.2 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0




Q36 An Economic Resource position

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Very willing 91 7.7 7.7 7.7
02 Somewhat willing 305 25.9 25.9 33.6
03 Somewhat unwilling 224 19.0 19.0 52.7
04 Not at all willing 248 211 211 73.7
05 Unsure 309 26.3 26.3 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
Q37 A larger municipal Community Center
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Very willing 241 20.5 20.5 20.5
02 Somewhat willing 372 31.6 31.6 52.1
03 Somewhat unwilling 194 16.5 16.5 68.6
04 Not at all willing 272 23.1 23.1 91.7
05 Unsure 98 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

The following are a few statements about various concepts/ideas/programs/volunteer

opportunities in Southbury.

Q38 Extending the current enterprise zone (tax incentive area of town for businesses) near

Waterbury-Oxford airport in Southbury

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 267 22.7 22.7 22.7
02 Somewhat interested 481 40.9 40.9 63.6
03 Somewhat uninterested 93 7.9 7.9 715
04 Not at all interested 156 13.3 13.3 84.7
05 Unsure 180 15.3 15.3 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0




Q39 Increase education for residents regarding energy efficiency programs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 279 23.7 23.7 23.7
02 Somewhat interested 511 43.4 434 67.1
03 Somewhat uninterested 184 15.6 15.6 82.8
04 Not at all interested 155 13.2 13.2 95.9
05 Unsure 48 4.1 4.1 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q40 Town assistance to improve coordination of for profit and non-profit cultural

organizations
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 176 15.0 15.0 15.0

02 Somewhat interested 470 39.9 39.9 54.9

03 Somewhat uninterested 228 19.4 19.4 74.3

04 Not at all interested 180 15.3 15.3 89.5

05 Unsure 123 10.5 10.5 100.0

Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q41 Town sponsorship of more events desi

ned to draw regional residents to Town

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 232 19.7 19.7 19.7
02 Somewhat interested 470 39.9 39.9 59.6
03 Somewhat uninterested 212 18.0 18.0 7.7
04 Not at all interested 185 15.7 15.7 93.4
05 Unsure 78 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0




Q42 Town sponsorship of more education and engagement on public issues such as drug and

alcohol addiction

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 314 26.7 26.7 26.7
02 Somewhat interested 471 40.0 40.0 66.7
03 Somewhat uninterested 209 17.8 17.8 84.5
04 Not at all interested 127 10.8 10.8 95.2
05 Unsure 56 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q43 Town workshops on topics such as town operations, use of the town website, the

town’s water resources, and water conservation policies

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 143 12.1 121 12.1
02 Somewhat interested 441 375 375 49.6
03 Somewhat uninterested 290 24.6 24.6 74.3
04 Not at all interested 217 18.4 18.4 92.7
05 Unsure 86 7.3 7.3 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
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Q44 Lakefront recreational development for residential use by residents (provided Utility

owners grant permission)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 371 31.5 315 315
02 Somewhat interested 423 35.9 35.9 67.5
03 Somewhat uninterested 151 12.8 12.8 80.3
04 Not at all interested 136 11.6 11.6 91.8
05 Unsure 96 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q45 Utilization of historic buildings for productive public, ptivate/boutique business use to

offset maintenance costs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 386 32.8 32.8 32.8
02 Somewhat interested 548 46.6 46.6 79.4
03 Somewhat uninterested 93 7.9 7.9 87.3
04 Not at all interested 79 6.7 6.7 94.0
05 Unsure 71 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q46 The Town should combine the Zoning and Planning Commissions to streamline

the application and approval process

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Strongly Agree 431 36.6 36.6 36.6
02 Somewhat Agree 394 335 33.5 70.1
03 Somewhat Disagree 81 6.9 6.9 77.0
04 Strongly Disagree 73 6.2 6.2 93.2
05 Unsure 198 16.8 16.8 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
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Q47 How interested would you say you are in seeing the Board of Selectman write

policies for and approve business tax incentives?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Very interested 327 27.8 27.8 27.8
02 Somewhat interested 453 38.5 385 66.3
03 Somewhat uninterested 137 11.6 11.6 77.9
04 Not at all interested 181 15.4 154 93.3
05 Unsure 79 6.7 6.7 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q48 Open- Ended Responses.

Q49 Open- Ended Responses.

Q50 AVERAGE Statistics
How many years have you

lived in Southbury?
Q50
N Valid 1177
Missing 0
Mean 18.25
Median 16.00
Mode 3
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Q51 Do you own or rent your residence

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Own 1109 94.2 94.2 94.2

02 Rent 43 3.7 3.7 97.9

03 Unsure 2 2 2 98.0

04 Prefer not to

23 2.0 2.0 100.0
answer
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
Q52 Please indicate your age category?
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 01 Less than 35 63 5.4 5.4 5.4

02 35t0 44 219 18.6 18.6 24.0

03 45t0 54 282 24.0 24.0 47.9

04 55 to 64 244 20.7 20.7 68.6

0565to 74 224 19.0 19.0 87.7

06 75 or older 114 9.7 9.7 97.4

07 Prefer not to

31 2.6 2.6 100.0
answer
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
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Q53 What is the total yearly income before taxes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Less than 50000 123 10.5 10.5 10.5
02 50000 to less than
226 19.2 19.2 29.7
100000
03 100000 to less than
361 30.7 30.7 60.3
200000
04 200000 to less than
157 13.3 13.3 73.7
300000
05 More than 300000 70 5.9 5.9 79.6
06 Unsure 4 3 3 79.9
07 Prefer not to answer 236 20.1 20.1 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
Q54 anyone under 18 years of age live in your home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 496 421 421 42.1
02 No 656 55.7 55.7 97.9
04 Prefer not to
25 2.1 2.1 100.0
answer
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
Q55 Gender
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Male 459 39.0 39.0 39.0
02 Female 718 61.0 61.0 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q56 a business owner of a business in the Town of Southbury
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 139 11.8 11.8 11.8
02 No 1038 88.2 88.2 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q57 business manager at a business in the Town of Southbury

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 95 8.1 8.1 8.1
02 No 1082 91.9 91.9 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
Q58 . Do you live in Heritage Village
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 214 18.2 18.2 18.2
02 No 963 81.8 81.8 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q59 Volunteering or donating to help make a new community center a

reality
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 304 25.8 25.8 25.8
02 No 539 45.8 45.8 71.6
03 Unsure 334 28.4 28.4 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q60 Volunteering or donating with Emergency Medical Services in
Southbury Ambulance or at Heritage Village Ambulance




Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 194 16.5 16.5 16.5
02 No 773 65.7 65.7 82.2
03 Unsure 210 17.8 17.8 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q61 Volunteering time or donating to “Southbury & Middlebury

Acting Responsibly Together” or SMART in Southbury
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 257 21.8 21.8 21.8
02 No 596 50.6 50.6 72.5
03 Unsure 324 275 275 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q62 Volunteering time to help increase community health programs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 215 18.3 18.3 18.3
02 No 635 54.0 54.0 72.2
03 Unsure 327 27.8 27.8 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
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Q63 Volunteering time by participating in local government

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 274 23.3 23.3 23.3
02 No 620 52.7 52.7 76.0
03 Unsure 283 24.0 24.0 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0

Q64 Volunteering time or donating to the Southbury Volunteer Fire

Department
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 01 Yes 296 251 25.1 25.1
02 No 628 53.4 53.4 78.5
03 Unsure 253 215 215 100.0
Total 1177 100.0 100.0
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